

COPY

Reid  
McKinney  
4/24/09

83743-1

FILED

APR 27 2009

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 27701-1-III  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DELBERT WILLIAMS, an unmarried man,

Plaintiff / Appellant

v.

LEONE & KEEBLE, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Defendant / Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

ANDREW C. BOHRNSEN, WSBA # 5549  
Attorney for Respondent

THE LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW C. BOHRNSEN, P.S.  
300 Hutton Building  
9 S. Washington  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-2688

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
IV. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	5
V. <u>ARGUMENT OF COUNSEL</u> .....	7
A. The plaintiff's first assignment of error conveniently overlooks the fact that jurisdiction had already been decided in Idaho by the time he filed suit in Washington. ....	7
B. The plaintiff's second assignment of error perpetuates an erroneous discussion of claim preclusion when the proper focus of this appeal should be issue preclusion. ....	15
C. The plaintiff's third assignment of error presents two issues: one is moot and the other mis-applies Washington's two-part choice-of-law analysis. ....	16
1. General Contractor Immunity under Idaho law is not an issue in controversy. ....	17
2. The plaintiff misconstrues Washington's two-part choice of law analysis. ....	21
D. The plaintiff's fourth assignment of error is merely an academic exercise which finds no support in Washington law and does not warrant this Court's consideration on appeal. ....	27
1. There is no need for this Court to expand	

Washington law or to engage in the academic exercise of a comparative legal analysis as the plaintiff suggests. . . . . 29

2. Neither the Trial Court Nor Has this Court in Ellis Adopted a Lex Loci Delicti Rule in Choice-of-law Cases. . . . . 37

VI. COSTS . . . . . 40

VII. CONCLUSION . . . . . 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES**

Barr v. Day, 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994) ..... 6

Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Department of Social & Health Servs., 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994) ..... 6

Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1, 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004). .... 11, 14

In re Estate of Kordon, 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006) ..... 5

Johnson v. Spider Staging Corp., 87 Wn.2d 577, 555 P.2d 997 (1976). .... 22

Myers v. Boeing Co., 115 Wn.2d 123, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990) ..... 22

Rice v. Dow Chemical Co., 124 Wn.2d 205, 216, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994) ..... 20, 34

Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton, 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987) ..... 7

Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc., 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990) ..... 26

**WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

Bush v. O'Connor, 58 Wn. App. 138, 791 P.2d 915 (Div. 3, 1990) ..... 23

Ellis v. Barto, 82 Wn. App. 454, 918 P.2d 540 (Div. 3, 1996) ..... 31

<u>In re Estate of Peterson</u> , 102 Wn. App. 456, 9 P.3d 845 (Div. 2, 2000), <i>publication ordered, review denied</i> 142 Wn.2d 1021, 16 P.3d 1266 (2001) .....	6
<u>Kinney v. Cook</u> , 130 Wn. App. 436, 127 P.3d 722 (Div. 3, 2005), <i>review granted</i> 157 Wn.2d 1021, 142 P.3d 608, <i>reversed</i> 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007) .....	5
<u>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</u> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (Div. 2, 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1007 (2005) .....	40
<u>Martin v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 823, 51 P.3d 1190 (Div. 1, 2003) .....	23
<u>Payne v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 147 Wn. App. 17, 28-29, 109 P.3d 102 (Div. 1, 2008) .....	22
<u>Port of Seattle v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 111 Wn. App. 901, 48 P.3d 334 (Div. 1, 2002) .....	6
<u>State v. Enlow</u> , 143 Wn. App. 463, 178 P.3d 366 (Div. 3, 2008) .....	18
<hr/>	
<u>Zenaida-Garcia v. Recovery Systems Technology, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 256, 115 P.3d 1017 (Div. 1, 2005) .....	22, 23

**CASES FROM OTHER COURTS**

<u>Anderson v. Gailey</u> , 97 Idaho 813, 555 P.2d 144 (1976) .....	8, 13, 14
<u>Calla v. Shulsky</u> , 148 A.D.2d 60, 543 N.Y.S.2d 666 (N.Y.A.D. 1989). .....	35
<u>Huston v. Hayden Bldg. Maintenance Corp.</u> , 205 A.D.2d 68, 617 N.Y.S.2d 335 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., 1994). .....	37
<u>Scott v. Industrial Accident Commission</u> , 46 Cal.2d 76, 293 P.2d	

18, 25 (1956) .....	13
<u>Viera v. Uniroyal, Inc.</u> , 541 N.Y.S.2d 668 (Sup. Ct. 1988). . .	36
<u>Workman v. Chinchinian</u> , 807 F. Supp. 634, 637, 24 Fed.R.Serv.3d 1328 (E.D. Wash. 1992) .....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) .....	7, 25, 30, 37
I.C. § 72-223 .....	18, 20
RCW 49.17.010 .....	26
RCW 4.18.020 .....	31

**RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS**

§ 145 .....	33
§ 146 .....	23
§ 146, cmt d .....	24
§ 156 .....	24
§ 157 .....	24
§ 159 .....	24
§ 160 .....	24
§ 164 .....	31

Phillip A. Trautman, <i>Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington</i> , 60 WASH. L.REV. 805 (1985) .....	9
---	---

**COURT RULES**

CR 12 .....	5
CR 56(c) .....	6
RAP 2.2 .....	29, 38

RAP 9.12 .....	6
RAP 14.2 .....	40
